The offsetting requirements in IAS 32 have been retained such that a financial asset and liability shall be offset and the net amount presented in the

statement of financial position, only when an entity currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts, and intends either to

settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The amendments to IAS 32 provide more application guidance on

when the criteria for offsetting would be considered to be met.

The netting applied to certain derivatives has been assessed in light of the amendments and it has been determined that netting is no longer

permitted under IFRS.

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

Barclays Africa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2014   |   49

24. Reporting changes (continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the reporting period ended
30 June 2013

As
previously

reported(1)

 Rm

Internal
accounting

policy
changes

Rm

Barclays
Africa

Limited
Rm

 Restate-
ment

document(2)

 Rm

Internal
accounting

policy
changes

Rm
Restated

Rm

Net interest income  12 503  —   3 192  15 695  —   15 695

 Interest and similar income  25 445  —   3 906  29 351  —   29 351
 Interest expense and similar charges  (12 942)  —   (714)  (13 656)  —   (13 656)

Non-interest income  11 342  (93)  1 419  12 668  210  12 878

 Net fee and commission income  7 800  (93)  1 002  8 709  210  8 919

  Fee and commission income 9 010 — 1 060 10 070 210 10 280
  Fee and commission expense (1 210) (93) (58) (1 361) — (1 361)

 Net insurance premium income  2 760  —   —   2 760  —   2 760
 Net insurance claims and benefits paid  (1 356)  —   —   (1 356)  —   (1 356)
 Changes in investment and insurance contract liabilities  (1 194)  —   —   (1 194)  —   (1 194)
 Gains and losses from banking and trading activities  1 584  —   407  1 991  —   1 991
 Gains and losses from investment activities  1 358  —   —   1 358  —   1 358
 Other operating income  390  —   10  400  —   400

Total income  23 845  (93)  4 611  28 363  210  28 573
Impairment losses on loans and advances  (3 546)  —   (290)  (3 836)  —   (3 836)

Operating income before operating expenditure  20 299  (93)  4 321  24 527  210  24 737
Operating expenses  (13 094)  93  (2 661)  (15 662)  (210)  (15 872)
Other expenses  (478)  —   (2)  (480)  —   (480)

 Other impairments  (12)  —   (1)  (13)  —   (13)
 Indirect taxation  (466)  —   (1)  (467)  —   (467)

Share of post-tax results of associates and joint ventures  79  —   —   79  —   79

Operating income before income tax  6 806  —   1 658  8 464  —   8 464
Taxation expense  (1 862)  —   (588)  (2 450)  —   (2 450)

Profit for the reporting period  4 944  —   1 070  6 014  —   6 014

Profit attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders  4 701  —   892  5 593 —  5 593
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares  97  —   178  275 —  275
Non-controlling interest – preference shares  146  —   —   146 —  146

 4 944  —   1 070  6 014 —  6 014

Salient features – operating performance

As
previously

reported(1)

Restate-
ment

document(2) Restated

Net interest margin on average interest-bearing assets (%) 3,91 4,46 4,45
Impairment losses ratio (%) 1,35 1,35 1,35
Non-interest income as % of revenue (%) 47,6 44,7 45,1
Cost-to-income ratio (%) 54,9 55,2 55,5
JAWS (%) (0,5) (3,6) (1,4)
Effective tax rate, excluding indirect taxation (%) 27,4 28,9 28,9
Headline earnings per share (cents)(3) 649,7 655,7 655,7
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)(3) 649,0 654,5 654,5
Basic earnings per share (cents)(4) 655,0 660,2 660,3

Notes
(1)  Restated amounts included in either the Reporting changes document published on 18 July 2013 and/or the interim financial results, published on 30 July 2013.
(2) Restated amounts included in the Reporting changes to Barclays Africa Group Limited's comparatives published on 2 December 2013.
(3) Share metrics per ordinary share include the ordinary shares issued on 31 July 2013 for the acquisition of Barclays Africa Limited as if the ordinary shares had always been in issue.

The provision of these metrics does not impact the legal effective date of the ordinary share issue.
(4) The weighted average number of shares calculation has been refined from the number disclosed in the reporting changes to Barclays Africa Group Limited’s comparatives issued on

2 December 2013.

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

50   |   Barclays Africa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2014

24. Reporting changes (continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the reporting period ended
30 June 2013

As
previously

reported(1)

Rm

Internal
accounting

policy
changes

 Rm

Barclays
Africa

Limited
Rm

Restatement
document(2)

Rm

Internal
accounting

policy
changes

 Rm
Restated

 Rm

Profit for the reporting period  4 944  —   1 070  6 014 —  6 014
Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income that will never be
reclassified to profit or loss  60  —   (155)  (95) —  (95)

  Movement in retirement benefit fund assets and liabilities  60  —   (155)  (95) —  (95)

   Increase/(decrease) in retirement benefit surplus  3  —   (155)  (152) —  (152)
   Decrease in retirement benefit deficit  75  —   —   75 —  75
  Deferred tax  (18)  —   —   (18) —  (18)

Other comprehensive income that is or may be
reclassified to profit or loss  (1 178)  —   1 958  780 —  780

  Foreign exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations  454  —   1 833  2 287 —  2 287

 Movement in cash flow hedging reserve  (1 707)  —   —   (1 707) —  (1 707)

   Fair value losses arising during the reporting period  (1 467)  —   —   (1 467) —  (1 467)
   Amount transferred from other comprehensive

income to profit or loss  (906)  —   —   (906) —  (906)
   Deferred tax  666  —   —   666 —  666

 Movement in available-for-sale reserve  75  —   125  200  —  200

   Fair value gains arising during the reporting period  105  —   115  220 —  220
   Amortisation of government bonds – release to profit

or loss  4  —   —   4 —  4
   Deferred tax  (34)  —   10  (24) —  (24)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  (1 118)  —   1 803  685 —  685

Total comprehensive income for the reporting period  3 826  —   2 873  6 699 —  6 699

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders of the Group  3 525  —   2 411  5 936 —  5 936
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares  155  —   462  617 —  617
Non-controlling interest – preference shares  146  —   —   146 —  146

 3 826  —   2 873  6 699 —  6 699

Headline earnings  4 663  —   891  5 554 —  5 554

Notes
(1) Restated amounts included in either the Reporting changes document published on 18 July 2013 and/or the interim financial results, published on 30 July 2013.
(2) Restated amounts included in the Reporting changes to Barclays Africa Group Limited's comparatives published on 2 December 2013.

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

Barclays Africa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2014   |   51

24. Reporting changes (continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013

 As
previously
 reported(1)

 Rm

Barclays
Africa

Limited
 Rm

Acquisition
accounting

entries
Rm

Consoli-
dation

adjustments
Rm

 Restatement
document(2)

 Rm

Accounting
policy

changes(3)

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets
Cash, cash balances and balances with
central banks  26 315  19 705  —   —   46 020  —   46 020
Statutory liquid asset portfolio  66 902  —   —   —   66 902  —   66 902
Loans and advances to banks  56 307  29 236  —   —   85 543  2 797  88 340
Trading portfolio assets  81 780  575  —   (42)  82 313  3 085  85 398
Hedging portfolio assets  3 567  14  —   —   3 581  —   3 581
Other assets  20 996  4 433  —   (144)  25 285  —   25 285
Current tax assets  561  309  —   —   870  —   870
Non-current assets held for sale  4 314  —   —   —   4 314  —   4 314
Loans and advances to customers  539 343  44 289  —   —   583 632  —   583 632
Loans to Group companies  —   724  —   (724)  —   —   —
Reinsurance assets  769  —   —   —   769  —   769
Investment securities  27 028  6 199  —   —   33 227  —   33 227
Investments in associates and joint ventures  642  —   —   —   642  —   642
Subsidiaries  —   —   18 330  (18 330)  —   —   —
Investment properties  1 125  —   —   —   1 125  —   1 125
Property and equipment  8 696  1 337  —   —   10 033  —   10 033
Goodwill and intangible assets  2 571  530  —   —   3 101  —   3 101
Deferred tax assets  417  239  —   —   656  —   656
Total assets  841 333  107 590  18 330  (19 240)  948 013  5 882  953 895
Liabilities
Deposits from banks  44 110  6 124  —   —   50 234  3 085  53 319
Trading portfolio liabilities  56 549  164  —   (42)  56 671  2 797  59 468
Hedging portfolio liabilities  2 505  —   —   —   2 505  —   2 505
Other liabilities  25 531  4 135  —   (40)  29 626  —   29 626
Provisions  868  863  —   —   1 731  —   1 731
Current tax liabilities  490  171  —   —   661  —   661
Non-current liabilities held for sale  1 495  —   —   —   1 495  —   1 495
Deposits due to customers  490 394  80 298  —   —   570 692  —   570 692
Debt securities in issue  106 235  34  —   —   106 269  —   106 269
Liabilities under investment contracts  19 261  —   —   —   19 261  —   19 261
Loans from Group companies  —   828  —   (828)  —   —   —
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts  3 506  —   —   —   3 506  —   3 506
Borrowed funds  15 657  846  —   —   16 503  —   16 503
Deferred tax liabilities  1 068  101  —   —   1 169  —   1 169
Total liabilities  767 669  93 564  —   (910)  860 323  5 882  866 205

Equity
Capital and reserves

Attributable to ordinary equity holders:
Share capital  1 435  195  259  (195)  1 694  —   1 694
Share premium  4 467  3 001  18 071  (18 135)  7 404  (2 533)   4 871
Retained earnings  58 922  6 244  —   —  65 166  2 533   67 699
Other reserves  2 860  2 870  —   —   5 730  —   5 730

 67 684 12 310 18 330  (18 330) 79 994  —   79 994
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 1 336  1 716   —   —   3 052  —   3 052
Non-controlling interest – preference shares  4 644  —   —   —   4 644  —   4 644
Total equity  73 664 14 026 18 330 (18 330) 87 690  —   87 690
Total liabilities and equity  841 333 107 590 18 330 (19 240) 948 013  5 882  953 895

Salient features

As
previously

reported(1)

Restatement
document(2) Restated

Return on average equity (“RoE”) 14,0 14,3 14,3
Return on average assets (“RoA”) 1,15 1,22 1,22
Return on risk-weighted assets (“RoRWA”)(4) 2,10 2,06 2,04

Notes
(1) Restated amounts included in either the Reporting changes document published on 18 July 2013 and/or the interim financial results, published on 30 July 2013.
(2) Restated amounts included in the Reporting changes to Barclays Africa Group Limited's comparatives published on 2 December 2013.
(3)Includes internal accounting policy changes and accounting policy changes due to amended IFRS.

[…]

Amortisation of government bonds – release to profit or loss  10  10
   Deferred tax  (34)  (34)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  947  947

Total comprehensive income for the reporting period  13 821  13 821

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders  12 610  12 610
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares  917  917
Non-controlling interest – preference shares  294  294

13 821 13 821

Headline earnings 11 843 11 843

Note
(1) Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013 published on 11 February 2014 in the financial results.

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

54   |   Barclays Africa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2014

24. Reporting changes (continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013

 As
previously

reported(1)

 Rm

IFRS
accounting

policy
changes

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets
Cash, cash balances and balances with central banks 50 130  —   50 130
Statutory liquid asset portfolio 62 055  —   62 055
Loans and advances to banks 79 971 651 80 622
Trading portfolio assets 87 034 1 727 88 761
Hedging portfolio assets 3 357  —   3 357
Other assets 15 829  —   15 829
Current tax assets 529  —   529
Non-current assets held for sale 4 814  —   4 814
Loans and advances to customers 605 337  —   605 337
Reinsurance assets 870  —   870
Investment securities 33 083  —   33 083
Investments in associates and joint ventures 694  —   694
Investment properties 1 089  —   1 089
Property and equipment 10 679  —   10 679
Goodwill and intangible assets 3 141  —   3 141
Deferred tax assets 987  —   987

Total assets  959 599  2 378  961 977

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 69 064 1 727 70 791
Trading portfolio liabilities 51 477 651 52 128
Hedging portfolio liabilities 2 391  —   2 391
Other liabilities 19 775  —   19 775
Provisions 2 460  —   2 460
Current tax liabilities 173  —   173
Non-current liabilities held for sale 1 651  —   1 651
Deposits due to customers 588 011  —   588 011
Debt securities in issue 97 829  —   97 829
Liabilities under investment contracts 19 773  —   19 773
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts 3 958  —   3 958
Borrowed funds 16 525  —   16 525
Deferred tax liabilities 1 311  —   1 311

Total liabilities  874 398  2 378  876 776

Equity
Capital and reserves
Attributable to ordinary equity holders:
 Share capital 1 695  —   1 695
 Share premium 4 474  —   4 474
 Retained earnings 64 701  —   64 701
 Other reserves 6 447  —   6 447

77 317 77 317
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 3 240  —   3 240
Non-controlling interest – preference shares 4 644  —   4 644

Total equity 85 201  —   85 201

Total liabilities and equity  959 599  2 378  961 977

Salient features – financial performance

As
previously

reported1

%
Restated

%

Return on average equity 15,5 15,5
Return on average assets 1,29 1,29
Return on average risk-weighted assets 2,12 2,12

Note
(1) Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013 published on 11 February 2014 in the financial results.

Barclays Africa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2014   |   55

Profit and dividend announcement
for the reporting period ended

Salient features
➜  Diluted headline earnings per share (“HEPS”) increased 10% to 720,7 cents.